
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE19998 August 5, 1999 
On page 78, line 19, strike ‘‘account:’’ and 

insert ‘‘account, of which $202,160,000 shall be 
available for transportation:’’. 

MURKOWSKI AMENDMENT NO. 1599 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. MURKOWSKI submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as fol-
lows:

On page 16, line 12, strike ‘‘$1,355,176,000’’ 
and insert ‘‘$1,353,449,000’’. 

On page 17, line 19, strike ‘‘$221,093,000, to 
remain available until expended’’ and insert 
‘‘$222,593,000 to remain available until ex-
pended, of which $1,500,000 shall be used to 
conduct appropriate environmental studies 
on a new railroad access route within Denali 
National Park and Preserve along the gen-
eral route of the Stampede Trail. The rail-
road corridor shall run from the State of 
Alaska Right-of-Way known as ‘the North 
Park Boundary to Kantishna Road—as cre-
ated by Executive Order #2665, dated October 
16, 195* to the eastern boundary of Denali Na-
tional Park and Preserve where it adjoins 
State of Alaska Lands in T 12 S, R 12 W and 
T 13 S, R 12 W Fairbanks Meridian, and’’. 

MURKOWSKI (AND OTHERS) 
AMENDMENT NO. 1600 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. MURKOWSKI (for himself, Mr. 

CAMPBELL, Mr. INOUYE, and Mr. JOHN-
SON) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by them to the 
bill; H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

At the appropriate place insert the fol-
lowing new section: 

None of the funds provided in this Act 
shall be available to the Department of Inte-
rior to deploy the Trust Asset and Account-
ing Management System (TAAMS) in any 
Bureau of Indian Affairs Area Office, with 
the exception of the Billings Area Office, 
until 45 days after the Secretary of Interior 
certifies in writing to the Committee on Ap-
propriations and the Committee on Indian 
Affairs that, based on the Secretary’s review 
and analysis, such system meets the TAAMS 
contract requirements and the needs of the 
system’s customers including the Bureau of 
Indian Affairs, the Office of Special Trustee 
for American Indians and affected tribes and 
individual Indians. 

The Secretary shall certify that the fol-
lowing items have been completed in accord-
ance with generally accepted guidelines for 
system development and acquisition and in-
dicate the source of those guidelines: design 
and functional requirements; legacy data 
conversion and use; system acceptance and 
user acceptance tests; project management 
functions such as deployment and implemen-
tation planning, risk management, quality 
assurance, configuration management, and 
independent verification and validation ac-
tivities. The General Accounting Office shall 
provide an independent assessment of the 
Secretary’s certification within 15 days of 
the Secretary’s certification. 

MURKOWSKI AMENDMENT NO. 1601 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. MURKOWSKI submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as fol-
lows:

At the appropriate place in the bill, insert 
the following: 

‘‘SEC. . None of the funds appropriated or 
otherwise made available in this Act or any 
other provision of law, may be used by any 
officer, employee, department or agency of 
the United States to impose or require pay-
ment of an inspection fee in connection with 
the import or export of shipments of fur- 
bearing wildlife containing 1000 or fewer raw, 
crusted, salted or tanned hides or fur skins, 
or separate parts thereof, including species 
listed under the Convention on International 
Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna 
and Flora done at Washington March 3, 1973 
(27 UST 1027).’’ 

STEVENS AMENDMENT NO. 1602 
(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. STEVENS submitted an amend-

ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

S. 1292 is amended by the following: 
On page 17, line 19, strike ‘‘$221,093,000’’ and 

insert in lieu thereof ‘‘$218,153,000’’. 
On page 82, line 13, strike ‘‘$2,135,561,000’’ 

and insert in lieu thereof ‘‘$2,138,005,400’’. 
On page 90, line 3, strike ‘‘$364,562,000’’ and 

insert in lieu thereof ‘‘$369,562,000’’. 

HUTCHISON (AND OTHERS) 
AMENDMENT NO. 1603 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mrs. HUTCHISON (for herself, Mr 

DOMENICI, Mr. LOTT, Mr. BREAUX, Mr. 
MURKOWSKI, Ms. LANDRIEU) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
by them to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as 
follow:

On page 62, between lines 3 and 4, insert 
the following: 
SEC. 1 . VALUATION OF CRUDE OIL FOR ROY-

ALTY PURPOSES. 
None of the funds made available by this 

Act shall be used to issue a notice of final 
rulemaking with respect to the valuation of 
crude oil for royalty purposes (including a 
rulemaking derived from proposed rules pub-
lished at 62 Fed. Reg. 3742 (January 24, 1997), 
62 Fed. Reg. 36030 (July 3, 1997), and 63 Fed. 
Reg. 6113 (1998)) until September 30, 2000. 

SESSIONS AMENDMENT NO. 1604 
(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. SESSIONS submitted an amend-

ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

On page 16, line 12, after ‘‘of which’’, insert 
the following: ‘‘not less than $3,100,000 shall 
be used for operation of the Rosa Parks Li-
brary and Museum in Montgomery Alabama, 
of which’’. 

LEVIN AMENDMENTS NOS. 1605–1606 
(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. LEVIN submitted two amend-

ments intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

AMENDMENT NO. 1605 
On page 18, line 16, strike ‘‘$84,525,000’’ and 

insert ‘‘$85,075,000’’. 
On page 18, line 18, after ‘‘expended,’’ in-

sert the following: ‘‘of which not less than 
$550,000 shall be available for acquisition of 
property in Sleeping Bear Dunes National 
Lakeshore, Michigan, and’’. 

On page 20, line 18, strike ‘‘$813,243,000’’ and 
insert ‘‘$812,693,000’’ 

AMENDMENT NO. 1606 
On page 17, line 22, before the colon, insert 

the following: ‘‘,and of which not less than 

$2,450,000 shall be available for the acquisi-
tion of properties in Keweenaw National His-
torical Park, Michigan’’. 

On page 18, line 16, strike ‘‘$84,525,000’’ and 
insert ‘‘$86,975,000’’. 

On page 20, line 18, strike $813,243,000 and 
insert $810,743,000 

ROBB (AND OTHERS) AMENDMENT 
NO. 1607 

(Ordered to lie on the table) 
Mr. ROBB (for himself, Mr. CLELAND,

and Ms. BOXER) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by them 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

Beginning on page 116, strike line 8 and all 
that follows through line 21. 

f 

AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION AND 
OTHER WORK ON THE CAPITOL 
GROUNDS

MCCONNELL AMENDMENT NO. 1608 
Mr. GORTON (for Mr. MCCONNELL)

proposed an amendment to the concur-
rent resolution (H. Con. Res. 167) au-
thorizing the Architect of the Capitol 
to permit temporary construction and 
other work on the Capitol Grounds 
that may be necessary for construction 
of a building on Constitution Avenue 
Northwest, between 2nd Street North-
west and Louisiana Avenue Northwest; 
as follows: 

At the appropriate place: 
Page 1, line 4, delete all through line 7 on 

page 2 and insert the following: 
‘‘The Architect of the Capitol may permit 

temporary construction and other work on 
the Capitol Grounds as follows: 

‘‘(a) As may be necessary for the demoli-
tion of the existing building of the Car-
penters and Joiners of America and the con-
struction of a new building of the Carpenters 
and Joiners of America on Constitution Ave-
nue Northwest between 2nd Street Northwest 
and Louisiana Avenue Northwest in a man-
ner consistent with the terms of this resolu-
tion. Such work may include activities re-
sulting in temporary obstruction of the 
curbside parking lane on Louisiana Avenue 
Northwest between Constitution Avenue 
Northwest and 1st Street Northwest, adja-
cent to the side of the existing building of 
the Carpenters and Joiners of America on 
Louisiana Avenue Northwest. Such obstruc-
tion:

‘‘(i) shall be consistent with the terms of 
subsections (b) and (c) below; 

‘‘(ii) shall not extend in width more than 8 
feet from the curb adjacent to the existing 
building of the Carpenters and Joiners of 
America; and 

‘‘(iii) shall extend in length along the curb 
of Louisiana Avenue Northwest adjacent to 
the existing building of the Carpenters and 
Joiners of America, from a point 56 feet from 
the intersection of the curbs of Constitution 
Avenue Northwest and Louisiana Avenue 
Northwest adjacent to the existing building 
of Carpenters and Joiners of America to a 
point to 40 feet from the intersection of the 
curbs of the Louisiana Avenue Northwest 
and 1st Street Northewst adjacent to the ex-
isting building of the Carpenter and Joiners 
of America . 

‘‘(b) Such construction shall include a cov-
ered walkway for pedestrian access, includ-
ing access for disabled individuals, on Con-
stitution Avenue Northwest between 2nd 

VerDate mar 24 2004 08:44 May 20, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00247 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\S05AU9.009 S05AU9



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD—SENATE 19999August 5, 1999 
Street Northwest and Louisiana Avenue 
Northwest, to be constructed within the ex-
isting sidewalk area on Constitution Avenue 
Northwest adjacent to the existing building 
of the Carpenters and Joiners of America, to 
be constructed in accordance with specifica-
tions approved by the Architect of the Cap-
itol.

‘‘(c) Such construction shall ensure access 
to any existing fire hydrants by keeping 
clear a minimum radius of 3 feet around any 
fire hydrants, or according to health and 
safety requirements as approved by the Ar-
chitect of the Capitol.’’ 

On page 3, line 4, add the following new 
subsection:

‘‘(c) No construction shall extend into the 
United States Capitol Grounds except as oth-
erwise provided in section 1’’. 

f 

ANTICYBERSQUATTING CONSUMER 
PROTECTION ACT 

HATCH (AND LEAHY) AMENDMENT 
NO. 1609 

Mr. BROWNBACK (for Mr. HATCH (for
himself and Mr. LEAHY)) proposed an 
amendment to the bill (S. 1255) to pro-
tect consumers and promote electronic 
commerce by amending certain trade-
mark infringement, dilution, and coun-
terfeiting laws, and for other purposes; 
as follows: 

On page 10, line 4, beginning with ‘‘to’’ 
strike all through the comma on line 7 and 
insert ‘‘or confusingly similar to a trade-
mark or service mark of another that is dis-
tinctive at the time of the registration of the 
domain name, or dilutive of a famous trade-
mark or service mark of another that is fa-
mous at the time of the registration of the 
domain name,’’. 

On page 11, strike lines 5 through 12 and in-
sert the following: 

‘‘(d)(1)(A) A person shall be liable in a civil 
action by the owner of a trademark or serv-
ice mark if, without regard to the goods or 
services of the parties, that person— 

‘‘(i) has a bad faith intent to profit from 
that trademark or service mark; and 

‘‘(ii) registers, traffics in, or uses a domain 
name that— 

‘‘(I) in the case of a trademark or service 
mark that is distinctive at the time of reg-
istration of the domain name, is identical or 
confusingly similar to such mark; or 

‘‘(II) in the case of a famous trademark or 
service mark that is famous at the time of 
registration of the domain name, is dilutive 
of such mark. 

On page 12, line 19, strike all beginning 
with ‘‘to’’ through the comma on line 22 and 
insert ‘‘or confusingly similar to trademarks 
or service marks of others that are distinc-
tive at the time of registration of such do-
main names, or dilutive of famous trade-
marks or service marks of others that are fa-
mous at the time of registration of such do-
main names,’’. 

On page 13, insert between lines 3 and 4 the 
following:

‘‘(D) A use of a domain name described 
under subparagraph (A) shall be limited to a 
use of the domain name by the domain name 
registrant or the domain name registrant’s 
authorized licensee. 

On page 16, line 24, strike the quotation 
marks and the second period. 

On page 16, add after line 24 the following: 
‘‘(v) A domain name registrant whose do-

main name has been suspended, disabled, or 

transferred under a policy described under 
clause (ii)(II) may, upon notice to the mark 
owner, file a civil action to establish that 
the registration or use of the domain name 
by such registrant is not unlawful under this 
Act. The court may grant injunctive relief to 
the domain name registrant, including the 
reactivation of the domain name or transfer 
of the domain name to the domain name reg-
istrant.’’.

f 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATIONS ACT, 2000 

HATCH AMENDMENT NO. 1610 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. HATCH submitted an amend-

ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

At the appropriate place insert the fol-
lowing:
SEC. . LAKE POWELL. 

No funds appropriated for the Department 
of the Interior by this Act or any other Act 
shall be used to study or implement any plan 
to drain Lake Powell or to reduce the water 
level of the lake below the range of water 
levels required for the operation of the Glen 
Canyon Dam. 

HATCH (AND BINGAMAN) 
AMENDMENT NO. 1611 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. HATCH (for himself and Mr. 

BINGAMAN) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed by them to the 
bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

On page 11, line 10, insert after ‘‘enforce-
ment,’’ the following: ‘‘of which not less 
than $250,000 shall be used, on authorization 
by Congress, to construct a new interpretive 
center and related visitor facilities at the 
Four Corners Monument Tribal Park, in the 
States of Utah, Colorado, New Mexico, and 
Arizona, and’’. 

COLLINS AMENDMENTS NOS. 1612– 
1613

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mrs. COLLINS submitted two amend-

ments intended to be proposed by her 
to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

AMENDMENT NO. 1612 
On page 16, line 12, strike ‘‘$1,355,176,000’’ 

and insert ‘‘$1,355,086,000’’. 
On page 16, line 25, strike ‘‘$49,951,000:’’ and 

insert ‘‘$50,041,000, of which $90,000 shall be 
available for planning and development of 
interpretive sites for the quadricentennial 
commemoration of the Saint Croix Island 
International Historic Site, Maine:’’ 

AMENDMENT NO. 1613 
On page 62, between lines 3 and 4, insert 

the following: 
SEC. 1ll. QUADRICENTENNIAL COMMEMORA-

TION OF THE SAINT CROIX ISLAND 
INTERNATIONAL HISTORIC SITE. 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds that— 
(1) in 1604, 1 of the first European coloniza-

tion efforts was attempted at St. Croix Is-
land in Calais, Maine; 

(2) St. Croix Island settlement predated 
both the Jamestown and Plymouth colonies; 

(3) St. Croix Island offers a rare oppor-
tunity to preserve and interpret early inter-

actions between European explorers and 
colonists and Native Americans; 

(4) St. Croix Island is 1 of only 2 inter-
national historic sites comprised of land ad-
ministered by the National Park Service; 

(5) the quadricentennial commemorative 
celebration honoring the importance of the 
St. Croix Island settlement to the countries 
and people of both Canada and the United 
States is rapidly approaching; 

(6) the 1998 National Park Service manage-
ment plans and long-range interpretive plan 
call for enhancing visitor facilities at both 
Red Beach and downtown Calais; 

(7) in 1982, the Department of Interior and 
Canadian Department of the Environment 
signed a memorandum of understanding to 
recognize the international significance of 
St. Croix Island and, in an amendment 
memorandum, agreed to conduct joint stra-
tegic planning for the international com-
memoration with a special focus on the 400th 
anniversary of settlement in 2004; 

(8) the Department of Canadian Heritage 
has installed extensive interpretive sites on 
the Canadian side of the border; and 

(9) current facilities at Red Beach and Ca-
lais are extremely limited or nonexistent for 
a site of this historic and cultural impor-
tance.

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that— 

(1) using funds made available by this Act, 
the National Park Service should expedi-
tiously pursue planning and compliance for 
exhibits at Red Beach and the town of Ca-
lais, Maine; and 

(2) the National Park Service should take 
what steps are necessary, including con-
sulting with the people of Calais, to ensure 
that appropriate exhibits at Red Beach and 
the town of Calais are completed by 2004. 

BOXER AMENDMENT NO. 1614 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mrs. BOXER submitted an amend-

ment intended to be proposed by her to 
the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

On page 17, line 21, strike ‘‘$42,412,000’’ and 
insert ‘‘$852,412,000’’. 

FEINSTEIN AMENDMENT NO. 1615 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mrs. FEINSTEIN submitted an 

amendment intended to be proposed by 
her to the bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as fol-
lows:

At the appropriate place insert the fol-
lowing:

‘‘The Forest Service is authorized through 
the Forest Service existing budget to reim-
burse Harry Fray for the cost of his home, 
$143,406 (1997 dollars) destroyed by arson on 
June 21, 1990 in retaliation for his work with 
the Forest Service.’’ 

LEVIN (AND DEWINE) AMENDMENT 
NO. 1616 

(Ordered to lie on the table.) 
Mr. LEVIN (for himself and Mr. 

DEWINE) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed by them to the 
bill, H.R. 2466, supra; as follows: 

On page 10, line 23, strike ‘‘River:’’ and in-
sert ‘‘River, of which $400,000 shall be avail-
able for grants under the Great Lakes Fish 
and Wildlife Restoration Program, and of 
which $114,280,000 shall be available for gen-
eral administration:’’. 

VerDate mar 24 2004 08:44 May 20, 2004 Jkt 069102 PO 00000 Frm 00248 Fmt 0686 Sfmt 0634 E:\BR99\S05AU9.009 S05AU9


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-07-05T19:01:52-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




